## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE REGULAR SESSION, 1971

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. \$57

(By Mr. SPARACINO )

PASSED FEBRUARY 27 1971

In Effect JULY 1, 1971 Passage



FILLS IN THE OFFICE

JOHN D. ROCKEFALLER, IV

SCHICTLARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3-9-71

857

## ENROLLED House Bill No. 857

(By Mr. Sparacino)

[Passed February 27, 1971; in effect July 1, 1971.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to allowances to circuit judges for stationery, postage and stenographic help.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article seven, chapter six of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## ARTICLE 7. COMPENSATION AND ALLOWANCES.

- §6-7-6. Allowances to circuit judges for stationery, postage and stenographic help; additional stenographic compensation from counties; payments therefor.
  - 1 Each judge of the circuit court shall be allowed an
  - 2 amount not to exceed four hundred and twenty-five dol-

- 3 lars per month for the payment of stenographic help
- 4 necessary in the discharge of the duties of his office, and
- 5 each judge shall be allowed an amount not to exceed six
- 6 hundred dollars annually for the procurement of neces-
- 7 sary stationery, payment of postage, and necessary sup-
- 8 plies of his office. The judge shall be reimbursed for the
- 9 actual amounts expended by him for stationery, supplies
- 10 and postage. Payment for stenographic help shall be
- 11 made directly to the person performing the stenographic
- 12 work. Such amounts shall be paid monthly out of the
- 13 state treasury, but not until the judge submits an itemized
- 14 statement covering the same.
- 15 Any county court or the board of county commissioners
- 16 of Ohio county may pay such additional compensation
- 17 for stenographic help for the judge of any circuit which
- 18 may be necessary in the discharge of the duties of the
- 19 office of the judge of such circuit, or any combination
- 20 of counties in any circuit may contribute such additional
- 21 stenographic help. Such additional compensation shall
- 22 be paid from county funds directly to the person or per-

<sup>23</sup> sons performing such work.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect July 1, 1971. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within day of , 1971.

Governor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNA PROBLEMED
Date 3/4/1/
Time 100:100 a.m. PH '71

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA